
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
-----------------------------------------------------------X 
In re: : Chapter 11 

: 
DITECH HOLDING CORPORATION, et al., : Case No. 19-10412 (JLG) 

: 
Debtors1. : Jointly Administered 

-----------------------------------------------------------X 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

STATE OF NEW YORK  ) 
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA ) ss.:

AUDREY A. VROOMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That she is in the employ of Barclay Damon LLP, local counsel for Conduent 
Commercial Solutions, LLC fka Xerox Commercial Solutions, LLC (“Conduent”) in the above-
captioned matter. 

2. That on the 18th day of July, 2019, she electronically filed Conduent’s Limited Objection 
and Reservation of Rights to (1) Notice of Cure Costs and Potential Assumption or Assumption and 
Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases of Debtors and (2) Notice of Assumption and 
Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Contracts of Debtors (Forward Buyer) [Dkt 911] 
with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York using the CM/ECF 
system, which system gave notice to the parties set forth on the attached Service List A, and she further 
served a copy of the Notice of Electronic Filing via e-mail on the following same parties at the addresses 
set forth on Service List A as well as on the parties set forth on Service List B.  

3. That on the 18th day of July, 2019, she served copies of the Conduent’s Limited Objection 
and Reservation of Rights to (1) Notice of Cure Costs and Potential Assumption or Assumption and 
Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases of Debtors and (2) Notice of Assumption and 
Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Contracts of Debtors (Forward Buyer) [Dkt 911] 
upon the parties set forth on the attached Service List C via overnight delivery by depositing copies of 
same in properly addressed UPS Express Envelopes in an official depository under the exclusive care 
and custody of the UPS in the City of Syracuse, New York, prior to the last pick up time for that day. 

/s/Audrey A. Vrooman
Sworn to before me this  Audrey A. Vrooman 
18th day of July, 2019 

/s/Deborah S. Miller 
Notary Public, State of New York 
Qualified in Onondaga County, No. 01MI6083710 
Commission Expires November 25, 2022 

1 The Debtors in these Chapter 11 case, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as 
applicable, are Ditech Holding Corporation (0486); DF Insurance Agency LLC (6918); Ditech Financial LLC (5868); Green 
Tree Credit LLC (5864); Green Tree Credit Solutions LLC (1565); Green Tree Insurance Agency of Nevada, Inc. (7331); 
Green Tree Investment Holdings III LLC (1008); Green Tree Servicing Corp. (3552); Marix Servicing LLC (6101); 
Mortgage Asset Systems, LLC (8148); REO Management Solutions, LLC (7787); Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc. (2275); 
Walter Management Holding Company LLC (9818); and Walter Reverse Acquisition LLC (8837.  The Debtors’ principal 
offices are located at 1100 Virginia Drive, Suite 100, Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034. 
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SERVICE LIST A 

• David G. Aelvoet     sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Arlene Rene Alves     alves@sewkis.com 
• Brian C. Andrews     elizabeth@briancandrews.com 
• Elizabeth J Arleo     elizabeth@arleolaw.com 
• Jenelle C Arnold     bkecfinbox@aldridgepite.com, jarnold@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• John R. Ashmead     ashmead@sewkis.com 
• Angela L. Baglanzis     angela.baglanzis@obermayer.com, vanja.moraca@obermayer.com; 

Lucille.Acello@obermayer.com; Michael.vagnoni@obermayer.com;helen.belair@obermayer.com 
• John T. Banks     jbanks@pbfcm.com, jbanks@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Shari Barak     sbarak@logs.com, NYBKCourt@logs.com 
• Ronald J. Barba     ronaldbarba@babcondolaw.com 
• Theodore O. Bartholow     thad@kblawtx.com, akbecf@gmail.com; Caitlyn@kblawtx.com; 

parrym@kblawtx.com; randi@kblawtx.com 
• Joshua S. Bauchner     jb@ansellgrimm.com, carols@ansellgrimm.com 
• Tammy L. Terrell Benoza     bankruptcy@feinsuch.com 
• Leslie Ann Berkoff     lberkoff@moritthock.com 
• Daniel F. Blanks     daniel.blanks@nelsonmullins.com, Allison.abbott@nelsonmullins.com; 

jody.bedenbaugh@nelsonmullins.com 
• Alexandra D. Blye     ablye@carltonfields.com, kdemar@carltonfields.com;WPBECF@CFDOM.NET 
• Gary D. Bressler     gbressler@mdmc-law.com, kdeans@mdmc-law.com; sshidner@mdmc-law.com; 

cbassano@mdmc-law.com; nleonard@mdmc-law.com 
• Matthew C Browndorf     mcbrowndorf@wkbllp.com 
• Carlos R Caso     casolaw@bellsouth.net 
• Gerard Sylvester Catalanello     gerard.catalanello@alston.com, gerard.catalanello@alston.com; 

leslie.salcedo@alston.com 
• Katherine R. Catanese     kcatanese@foley.com 
• Shawn M. Christianson     schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
• Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC Claims Agent     rjacobs@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
• Ronald Alexander Clark     aclark@cov.com 
• David D. Cleary     clearyd@gtlaw.com, greenbergc@gtlaw.com 
• Marvin E. Clements     agbanknewyork@ag.tn.gov 
• Joseph Corrigan     bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com 
• Seth Cox     scox@wedgewood-inc.com, dmarcus@wedgewood-inc.com 
• Scott I. Davidson     sdavidson@kslaw.com, jcmccullough@kslaw.com 
• Melissa Sue DiCerbo     nyecfmail@mwc-law.com, NYECFmail@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Thomas D Domonoske     tom@clalegal.com 
• Colin Downes     colin@blockesq.com 
• Thomas Alan Draghi     tdraghi@westermanllp.com 
• Leah M. Eisenberg     leisenberg@foley.com, leisenberg@foley.com 
• Michael A. Fakhoury     fakhourylaw@yahoo.com, hudsonvalleylegal@gmail.com 
• Richard Fay     rfay@grosspolowy.com, ECFnoticesGPO2@grosspolowy.com 
• Robert J. Feinstein     rfeinstein@pszyj.com, lcanty@pszjlaw.com 
• Debra L Felder     dfelder@orrick.com, nymao@orrick.com 
• Marcy J. Ford     easternecf@trottlaw.com 
• Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, mgarcia@murthalaw.com;jcaulfield@murthalaw.com 
• Steven A. Ginther     sdnyecf@dor.mo.gov 
• Seth Goldman     seth.goldman@mto.com 
• Cleo Green     csharaf@rasboriskin.com 
• Wayne M. Greenwald     grimlawyers@aol.com 
• Janice Beth Grubin     Janice.Grubin@leclairryan.com 
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• Brian G. Hannon     bhannon@norgaardfirm.com, sferreira@norgaardfirm.com; 
kcimmino@norgaardfirm.com; crose@norgaardfirm.com 

• Megan Harper     megan.harper@phila.gov 
• Mary Elizabeth Heard     meheard@legalcounseltexas.com, melinda@legalcounseltexas.com 
• Benjamin J. Higgins     benjamin.j.higgins@usdoj.gov 
• Jenny Huang Hong     jenny.hong@mto.com 
• Eric H. Horn     ehorn@vogelbachpc.com, vb@vogelbachpc.com;horner82343@notify.bestcase.com 
• Benjamin Hugon     bhugon@mckoolsmith.com, nsauter@mckoolsmith.com 
• Rita L Hullett     rhullett@bakerdonelson.com, mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com; 

dgreen@bakerdonelson.com 
• Jarrid H Kantor     jkantor@aknjlaw.com 
• Kristi Cahoon Kelly     kkelly@kellyguzzo.com, jenn@kellyguzzo.com 
• Dawn Kirby     dkirby@kacllp.com, bleonardo@kacllp.com;dap@ddw-law.com 
• Donald R Kirk     dkirk@carltonfields.com, kathompson@carltonfields.com 
• Tracy L. Klestadt     tklestadt@klestadt.com, tklestadt@yahoo.com 
• Wesley T Kozeny     wkozeny@km-law.com, nybk@km-law.com,Kozeny@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Joseph La Costa     joelacostaesq@gmail.com 
• Tara LeDay     ccain@mvbalaw.com; kmorriss@mvbalaw.com; tleday@ecf.courtdrive.com; 

julia.williams@mvbalaw.com; bankruptcy@mvbalaw.com; alocklin@mvbalaw.com 
• Mark G. Ledwin     mark.ledwin@wilsonelser.com 
• John Leininger     jcl@sbbolaw.com 
• Melissa N Licker     NY_ECF_Notices@mccalla.com 
• Tung-Yu Charlie Liu     charlie.liu@morganlewis.com 
• Michael W. Malter     nan@bindermalter.com 
• Jill A. Manzo     bankruptcy@feinsuch.com 
• Rachel J. Mauceri     rmauceri@morganlewis.com 
• Tavian M. Mayer     tavian@mayerlaw.com 
• Mark McDermott     Mark.McDermott@skadden.com, wendy.lamanna@skadden.com; 

lindsay.spellman@skadden.com; andrea.bates@skadden.com 
• Evelyn J. Meltzer     meltzere@pepperlaw.com, meltzere@ecf.inforuptcy.com; 

wlbank@ecf.inforuptcy.com; WLBANK@pepperlaw.com; molitorm@pepperlaw.com 
• Javier L Merino     jmerino@dannlaw.com, 9497659420@filings.docketbird.com 
• Robert N. Michaelson     rmichaelson@r3mlaw.com, hcolon@r3mlaw.com 
• Thomas C. Mitchell     tmitchell@orrick.com 
• Paul David Moak     pmoak@mckoolsmith.com, amanda-johns-mckool-smith-6320@ecf.pacerpro.com, 

jcharles@mckoolsmith.com, ajohns@mckoolsmith.com 
• Louis A. Modugno     lmodugno@mdmc-law.com, sshidner@mdmc-law.com; gbressler@mdmc-law.com 
• Christopher R. Momjian     crmomjian@attorneygeneral.gov 
• Laura J. Monroe     lmbkr@pbfcm.com, krobertson@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Julie F. Montgomery     jmontgomery@brownconnery.com 
• Frank Morreale     frank.morreale@nelsonmullins.com, Allison.abbott@nelsonmullins.com 
• Leo Muchnik     muchnikl@gtlaw.com 
• Keith R. Murphy     kmurphy@bakerlaw.com, bhlitdocket@bakerlaw.com;nlandrio@bakerlaw.com 
• Klaus Peter Muthig     muthigk@mcao.maricopa.gov 
• Benjamin R. Nagin     nyefiling@sidley.com;benjamin-nagin-5091@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Patrick James Nash     brian.schartz@kirkland.com;ecf-9b7a1a52c6e8@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• James E Nobile     sgwonson@ntlegal.com 
• Victor Noskov     victornoskov@quinnemanuel.com 
• Robert Padjen     robert.padjen@coag.gov 
• Peter S. Partee     ppartee@huntonak.com 
• Gregory W. Philips     gwphilips@1129law.com 
• Amy E. Polowy     ecfnotices@grosspolowy.com, ecfnotices@grosspolowy.com 
• Robert A. Rich     rrich2@huntonak.com, candonian@huntonak.com 

19-10412-jlg    Doc 912    Filed 07/18/19    Entered 07/18/19 12:01:43    Main Document  
    Pg 3 of 6

mailto:sferreira@norgaardfirm.com;%20kcimmino@norgaardfirm.com
mailto:sferreira@norgaardfirm.com;%20kcimmino@norgaardfirm.com
mailto:mcleveland@bakerdonelson.com
mailto:ccain@mvbalaw.com
mailto:kmorriss@mvbalaw.com
mailto:tleday@ecf.courtdrive.com
mailto:julia.williams@mvbalaw.com
mailto:bankruptcy@mvbalaw.com
mailto:wendy.lamanna@skadden.com
mailto:lindsay.spellman@skadden.com
mailto:meltzere@ecf.inforuptcy.com
mailto:wlbank@ecf.inforuptcy.com
mailto:WLBANK@pepperlaw.com
mailto:amanda-johns-mckool-smith-6320@ecf.pacerpro.com
mailto:jcharles@mckoolsmith.com
mailto:sshidner@mdmc-law.com


• Clay M Rogers     crogers@smithslusky.com 
• Janet Diane Roloff     janet.roloff@laok.org 
• Douglas B. Rosner     drosner@goulstonstorrs.com 
• William P. Rubley     wrubley@subranni.com, cdewland@subranni.com;tgonzalez@subranni.com 
• Arthur H. Ruegger     arthur.ruegger@dentons.com, docketny@dentons.com 
• Bradford J. Sandler     bsandler@pszjlaw.com 
• Randy J. Schaefer     r.schaefer@bhpp.com 
• Zachary Schorr     zschorr@schorr-law.com 
• Tracy D. Schreiber     tracy.banks@roachlin.com, sdruckman@dlgnylaw.com 
• Ray C Schrock     ray.schrock@weil.com, matthew.goren@weil.com 
• Daniel Shamah     dshamah@omm.com, daniel-shamah-9039@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Karen Sheehan     ksheehan@flwlaw.com, jspiegelman@flwlaw.com 
• Michelle E. Shriro     mshriro@singerlevick.com, scotton@singerlevick.com 
• Glenn E. Siegel     Glenn.Siegel@morganlewis.com 
• Matthew W. Silverman     msilverman@pryorcashman.com 
• Mabel Simpson     msimpson@simpsonlaw.org, lsullivan@simpsonlaw.org 
• Sunny Singh     sunny.singh@weil.com, Andriana.Georgallas@weil.com; Paloma.VanGroll@weil.com; 

Vincent.Yiu@weil.com; Philip.DiDonato@weil.com 
• Marvin E. Sprouse     msprouse@sprousepllc.com, sprouselawfirm@gmail.com 
• Jennifer Taylor     jtaylor@omm.com, jennifer-taylor-7650@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Jay Teitelbaum     jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com, dcampagne@tblawllp.com 
• Jack Samuel Tenenbaum     s-tenenbaum@law.northwestern.edu 
• Robert J Tomei     rob@lawjtlg.com 
• Alexandros E. Tsionis     atsionis@logs.com, NYBKCourt@logs.com 
• United States Trustee     USTPRegion02.NYECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Andrew L. Unterlack     aunterlack@egalawfirm.com, aunterlack@egalawfirm.com 
• Stephen Vlock     svlock@vlocklaw.com, sgiordano@vlocklaw.com 
• Stephen H. Warren     swarren@omm.com 
• Elizabeth Weller     dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com, Beth.weller@lgbs.com; Dora.Casiano-

Perez@lgbs.com 
• Courtney R Williams     cwilliams@grosspolowy.com, ecfnotices@grosspolowy.com 
• Steven Wittels     slw@wittelslaw.com 
• Greg M. Zipes     greg.zipes@usdoj.gov 
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SERVICE LIST B 

• Ray C. Schrock, P.C.     ray.schrock@weil.com 
• Patrick J. Nash      patrick.nash@kirkland.com 
• John Luze      john.luze@kirkland.com 
• Ben Rosenblum      brosenblum@jonesday.com 
• Brian M. Resnick      brian.resnick@davispolk.com 
• Michelle M. McGreal      michelle.mcgreal@davispolk.com 
• Melissa Tiarks      Melissa.Tiarks@skadden.com 
• Sarah M. Ward      Sarah.Ward@skadden.com 
• Steven W. Golden      sgolden@pszjlaw.com 
• Susheel Kirpalani      susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com 
• Benjamin I. Finestone      benjaminfinestone@quinnemanuel.com 
• Elwood F. Collins      ecollins@r3mlaw.com 
• Robert J. Feinstein     rfeinstein@pszjlaw.com 
• Theodore O. Bartholow     thad@akbpc.com 
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SERVICE LIST C 

Honorable James L. Garrity, Jr. 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
One Bowling Green 
New York, NY  10004 

 Ditech Holding Corporation 
Attn: John Haas, General Counsel 
3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 985 
Tampa, FL  33607 

 Office of the U.S. Trustee 
Attn: Greg M. Zipes 

Benjamin J. Higgins 
201 Varick Street, Room 1006 
New York, NY  10014 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
Attn: Ray C. Schrock, P.C. 

Sunny Singh 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY  10153 

 Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP 
Attn: Brian M. Resnick and 

Michelle M. McGreal 
450 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10017 

 Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
Attn: Patrick J. Nash and 

John Luze 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, IL  60654 

Skaden, Arps, Slate, Meagher  
& Flom LLP 
Attn: Sarah M. Ward, Mark A. 
McDermott, and Melissa Tiarks 
4 Times Square 
New York, NY  10036 

 Jones Day 
Attn: Ben Rosenblum 
250 Vesey Street 
New York, NY  10281 

 Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 
Attn: Robert J. Feinstein, Bradford J. 
Sandler, and Steven W. Golden 
780 Third Avenue, 34th Floor 
New York, NY  10017 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan 
Attn: Susheel Kirpalani, Benjamin I. 
Finestone, and Viktor Noskov 
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor 
New York, NY  10010 

 Rich Michaelson Magaliff, LLP 
Attn: Robert N. Michaelson 

Elwood F. Collins 
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor 
New York, NY  10017 
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